Approval for 

Lease of Propane Filling Station From SK Global
1. Background
  ▷ SK Corp & Global has a restructuring plan in propane business because they want to concentrate on their main business that is automotive fuel such as gasoline, diesel and butane.

   ※ Restructuring plan of SK Corp & Global
	F/S for restructuring
	Action plan
	Due by

	◇ 32 F/S owned by SK Global
	- Sell-off

- Lease

- Use for other purpose after scrapping
	First half of 2001


  ▷ Valuation(Impact on SK Gas) by Restructuring plan of SK Corp & Global   
                                                                  (Million Won)
	Classification
	Budget
	Case A
	Case B
	Case C
	Case D

	Income 
	18,518
	6,728
	11,013
	7,712
	22,026

	Expense 
	2,754
	1,047
	1,436
	1,017
	5,255

	Alliance money
	-
	-
	618
	-
	-

	Profit  
	15,764
	5,681
	8,959
	6,695
	16,771


    ※The profit from the Lease is expected to be higher than budget profit and the profit of any other scenarios.

   ※Assumptions

1) Sales Volume : 426,156 ton/year

2) Contribution Margin : 41,545 won/ton

3) UTC (Unit Transportation Cost) : 26,979won/ton

 ※Scenario of SK Global

A : Selling off or Lease to Competitor, HD-oil

        (In case of LG, SK Gas’ sales volume will be Zero. And HD-oil’s purchasing rate of 38% from SK Gas is higher than S-oil’s rate of 35%)

     B : Selling off or Lease to Private Investors (SK and LG are likely to evenly share)

     C : Scrap

        (SK’s revised market share(40.8% →28.6% ) volume 121,881ton + HD & S-oil’s purchasing volume 34,000ton)

     D : Lease to SK Gas 

▷ Reason for SK Gas to lease F/S

   - Secure the sales volume and contribution margin for 2001 Budget

     - If not lease, all of filling stations are scrapped, or LG or other competitors take the stations, the loss of budget profit will be expected 6.8 bill. Won to 15.7 bill. Won per year.

2. Outline(Lease of Propane Filling Station)

	
	Contents

	Number of F/S run by SK Global
	32 stations

	Number of leased F/S
	24(out of which 8 will be scrapped)

	Sales volume
	426.2KT/year

	Lease fee
	7% of asset value(approximately 4.3 billion won/year)

	Lease period
	Initially 5years and then renew the contract on yearly basis

	Others
	- Not to pay lease fee for 8 scrapped filling stations

- There will be no loss in sales volume because the volume which used to belong to the disappearing F/S will be transferred to the remaining F/S(24) and SK Gas’ F/S nearby. It will serve as an opportunity to enhance our competitiveness and increase profitability.

- Scrapping will be implemented by SK Global and it will be responsible for all the related costs including from laying off people.


3. Management

▷ Sublease  

  ▷ If SK Gas directly runs the F/S, it might have to raise the pay level for those who work at F/S since they have become the staff of SK Gas. However, if SK Gas subleases to Mirae Energy and the 3rd Parties, SK Gas will not have to worry about this. (Supply volume to Mirae Energy would be maximized as long as FTC does not consider the trade as affiliates’ transaction.)

▷ Other side effects → Probability of labor disputes 
                      → Possible conflicts with independent F/S  
                      → Risk of liability in case of accidents
4. Economic Analysis                                 (Unit : million won/year) 

	
	Current
	After
	Variance

	SK Gas
	15,764
	16,771
	1,007

	Sublessee
	0
	67
	67

	Sum
	15,764
	16,838
	1,074


